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'1460 SHRI RAJDEO SINGH: Wwill the Minister of STEEL AND 'MINES be pleased to state: ‘

(a) whether capital rcpairs now under way.at Bhilai Stcel Plant are in fact capital damages caused by a lack of routinc maintenance;

" (b) whether this plant suffered from 70 percent idle capacity and production suffered because of ‘chokes’ at various levels; and

(¢) the main factors for the short-comings and the steps taken by Government to remedy these ills?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI MOHAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM): (a) to (¢). Maintenance in Bhilai Steel Plant has been, on the whole, satisfactory. Repairs of a partly capital nature have been taken up in Coke Oven batteries No, 2 and 3 which had a breakdown in May 1971, due to sudden choking of their Suction Mains, This does not appear to be due to lack of routine maintenance.
Other batteries are working normally and only routine maintecnance is being donc on them. Percentage loss in steel production as compared to monthly targets is estimated at 16, 22 and 23 during the months of May, June and July, 1971 respectively. Repairs/ rectification work is in progreess on an urgent basis. :

SHRI N. K. SINHA: Kceping in view the answer to part (b), may I know whether there has been any suspicion of sabotage in this case ?7

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGLAM:
No; we do not suspect sabotage at all in relation to thesc diffiulties that we are facing.
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND

kEHABiLITATION (SHRI R. K. KHA- - .
DILKAR): ! is not cmect that “We. am‘--. K
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. shifting refugees from Mana Camp to Bijas-

- pur. New camps will be set up near Rilaspur,
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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Beforc refugees are shifted, provision for water, shelter and other arrangements arc made. They are being made. They are not yet complete.
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MR. SPEAKER: It is a hypothetical question. Please do not ask it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: May I know whether it is a fact that a large number of Bangla Desh refugees have been sent to Mana Camp and other arcas before shelter was completed there, as a result of which therc has been 2 lot of trouble for them, and also a large number of people died a5 a resulc of gastroenteritis and cholera?

SHRI R, K. KHADILKAR: It is not
¢correct. - , Co :

MR, SPEAKER: This relates to Ministey of Health, ' h '

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The infor-

. mation that the hon. Member has given is absolutely incorrect. ‘There was no reported death, and shelter was provided before refugees wore shifted from Bengal.
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Delay in Implementation of Crush Prograsmme for Rural Unemployment in U, P.

*i464. SHRI V. N, P, SINGH: Will
the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased
Lo state;

(n) whether Uttar Pradesh Government is' awaiting the Central Government’s clearance to launch Rs. 20.25 crores crash programme for providing rural employment;
and

(b) if so, the reasons for delay in giving such clearance ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHER SINGH): (a) The sum of Rs. 20.25 crores mentioned in the question presumably referes vo the likely allocation to Uttar Pradesh under the Crash Programme during the Fourth Plan period. But the Uttar Prades Government has made proposals for one year only, namely 1971-72 . They have been approved and a sum of Rs, 6.75 ¢rores sanctioned on June 21, 1971, The allocation has been recently revised to Rs. 6,79 crores,

(b) Does not arise in vicw of answer to (a).

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Uniform Land Acquisition Law

*j441. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SINGH: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(8) whether Government propose to enact a uniform legislation throughout the country in place of the existing seventy five years old Land Acquisition Act; and

(b) if so, when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) and (b).
A Land Acquisition Review Committee was appointed by the Government of India in July, 1967, with a view to examining the entire framework of Land Acquisition Act, 1894. The Committec submitted its Report to the Government in March, 1970, Copies of the Report were circulated to all the State Governments/Usign Territories and the

